

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2015**

---

No. 14-5199

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
Defendant-Appellee,

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS  
POLICY STRATEGIES,**  
Proposed-Intervenor-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Deputy General Counsel — Law

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Greg J. Mueller  
Charles Kitcher  
Attorneys

December 10, 2014

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	No. 14-5199
	)	
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,	)	CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES
	)	
Movant-Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellee.	)	
	)	

**APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Commission.....	3
B. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process.....	4
C. Judicial Review and Remedy .....	7
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Parties .....	10
B. Administrative Proceedings .....	11
C. Judicial Proceedings .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	18
I. STANDING.....	18
II. INTERVENTION.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19

I.	CROSSROADS LACKS STANDING TO INTERVENE .....	19
A.	Crossroads Lacks Injury-in-Fact .....	20
1.	Crossroads Has No Actual Injury Now and Faces No Imminent, Non-Speculative Injury .....	20
2.	Crossroads’s Anticipated Participation in a Hypothetical Future Enforcement Proceeding is Not Injury .....	26
3.	Crossroads Lacks Prudential Standing Because Its Proffered Injury Is Not Within FECA’s “Zone of Interests” and Crossroads Should Not Be Permitted to Interfere With the FEC’s Exclusive Civil Enforcement Authority ...	28
B.	Crossroads Also Fails to Establish Causation and Redressability .....	34
II.	CROSSROADS FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION OF RIGHT .....	38
A.	Crossroads Lacks Any Legally Cognizable Interest that Will be Directly Impaired by the Underlying Judicial-Review Action .....	39
B.	The Commission Adequately Serves the Lone Interest Here of Defending the Commission’s Dismissal Decision.....	43
1.	The District Court Properly Decided the Adequacy-of- Representation Issue Here Based on the Facts of This Case.....	44
2.	The District Court Was Not Required to Presume that the FEC’s Defense of the Legality of its Dismissal Decision Would Be Inadequate.....	42

3.	The Facts of This Case Do Not Demonstrate Any Inadequacy in FEC Counsel’s Defense of the Legality of the Commission’s Dismissal Decision .....	51
III.	CROSSROADS SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	55
A.	This Court Should Decline to Consider Crossroads’s Permissive Intervention Claim.....	55
B.	Crossroads Fails to Meet the Requirements for Permissive Intervention .....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Alternative Research &amp; Development Foundation v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1, 41, 42
<i>Am. Orient Exp. Ry. Co., LLC v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	58
<i>Assoc. of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012).....	48
<i>Citizens For Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	29-30
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>City of New York v. Clinton</i> , 985 F. Supp. 168 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	34-35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	23, 36
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	34-35
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8, 23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 856 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22-23, 25
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	39
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18, 22, 39, 41
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 99-5123, 1999 WL 728351 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 1999).....	32
<i>*Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	37, 38
<i>*Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19-20, 20, 21-22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 39, 42
<i>*EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56, 57,57-58
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9, 14, 24, 29, 34, 40, 50
<i>*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	9, 23

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	9-10, 31
* <i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7, 13, 53
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18-19, 19, 29, 35, 43, 47, 48
<i>Haspel &amp; Davis Milling &amp; Planting Co. v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs</i> , 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	38
<i>In re Endangered Species Act</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31, 38
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	1, 19, 20, 49, 54
<i>International Union, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	32-33
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39-54
<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	57
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010).....	46

<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	9, 28
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20-21
* <i>Mass. Sch. of Law v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	45-46, 54, 59
<i>Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	59-60
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	48
<i>Norris &amp; Hirshberg, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 163 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1947) .....	53, 53-54
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	49
* <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Peters v. D.C.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	59
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20

<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	45, 46
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>Textile Workers v. Allendale Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1955) .....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 98-1232, 2002 WL 319139, (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	59
<i>Utility Workers Union of America, Local 369 v. FEC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	27
<i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28

### ***Statutes and Regulations***

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(1)) .....	4
*52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)).....	3, 4, 10, 32
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437(c)) .....	5,6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8)).....	3-4
52 U.S.C. § 30109 (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)) .....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3)).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)) .....	6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)).....	4, 50
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)).....	7
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)).....	1, 7, 24, 49-50, 51, 57
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)).....	30
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)) .....	8, 9, 50
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8)).....	3-4
11 C.F.R. § 111.4 .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.6 .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d) .....	5
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	9
H. Rep. No. 96-422, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	5
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	38-39
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	58
FEC, <i>Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process</i> at 10 (May 2012), <a href="http://www.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf</a> .....	4-5, 5

FEC, <i>Enforcement Query System, Additional Search Options</i> , <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqs/searcheqs?SUBMIT=advance">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqs/searcheqs?SUBMIT=advance</a> .....	5
FEC, Factual & Legal Analysis, MUR 6100R, <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044283220.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044283220.pdf</a> .....	27-28
FEC, Factual & Legal Analysis, MUR 6383R, <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/13044334378.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/13044334378.pdf</a> .....	28
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2014) .....	47
D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.3 n.4 .....	52
